

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KEVIN DON FOSTER,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 93,372

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE NO.:

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	38
ARGUMENT . . . . .	40
ISSUE I . . . . .	40
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MOTIONS FOR CHANGE OF VENUE ON THE BASIS OF PRETRIAL PUBLICITY.	
ISSUE II . . . . .	50
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY IN PERMITTING HEARSAY TESTIMONY TO BE INTRODUCED.	
ISSUE III . . . . .	63
WHETHER COMMENTS OF THE COURT DURING GUILT PHASE DEMONSTRATE THAT THE COURT HAD PREJUDGED THE CASE AND DID NOT PRESIDE OVER THE TRIAL WITH AN OPEN MIND.	
ISSUE IV . . . . .	69
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUBMITTING TO THE JURY AND FINDING THE STATUTORY AGGRAVATOR § 921.141(5)(e).	
ISSUE V . . . . .	78
WHETHER THE SENTENCING ORDER WILL NOT SUPPORT THE SENTENCE IMPOSED BECAUSE THE COURT ALLEGEDLY FAILED TO PROPERLY CONSIDER MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND HIS FINDINGS ARE ALLEGEDLY UNCLEAR.	

ISSUE VI . . . . .	89
WHETHER THE SENTENCE OF DEATH SATISFIES THE PROPORTIONALITY REQUIREMENT.	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	95
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	95

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

PAGE NO.:

Alston v. State,  
\_\_\_ So.2d \_\_\_, 23 Florida Law Weekly S453 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 75

Anderson v. State,  
574 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 58, 66

Anderson v. United States,  
417 U.S. 211, 41 L.Ed.2d 20, 94 S.Ct. 2253 (1974) . . . . . 62

Barwick v. State,  
660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 88

Blanco v. State,  
452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . 62

Blanco v. State,  
706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 87

Breedlove v. State,  
413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982) . . . . . 60

Brown v. State,  
648 So.2d 268 (Fla. 4DCA 1995) . . . . . 53

Campbell v. State,  
571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 88

Cardali v. State,  
701 So.2d 1241 (Fla. 3DCA 1997) . . . . . 57

Carter v. State,  
560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 87

Cave v. State,  
\_\_\_ So.2d \_\_\_, 24 Florida Law Weekly S17 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 87

Cave v. State,  
476 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1985) . . . . . 73

Chandler v. State,

702 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	57, 58, 66
<u>Christie v. State,</u> 652 So.2d 932 (Fla. 4DCA 1995) . . . . .	53
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	48
<u>Consalvo v. State,</u> 697 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	72
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 141 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	88
<u>Cummings v. State,</u> 715 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	62
<u>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WOBA,</u> ___ So.2d ___, 24 Florida Law Weekly S71 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	54
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 473 U.S. 913, 87 L.Ed.2d 663 (1985) . . . . .	41
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 572 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	92
<u>Echols v. State,</u> 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	53
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 706 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	88
<u>Farina v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	48
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	52
<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u> 608 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	71, 73
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> ,	

510 U.S. 834, 126 L.Ed.2d 74 (1993) . . . . .	71
<u>Heath v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	93
<u>Henryard v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	48
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	73
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 720 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	91, 92
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	90
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	62
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	92
<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u> 700 So.2d 634 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	80
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1317 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	73
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	54, 55, 60
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	92
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	48, 52
<u>Layman v. State,</u> 652 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	53
<u>Lozano v. State,</u>	

584 So.2d 19 (Fla. 3DCA 1991) . . . . .	49
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	51
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	79
<u>Manning v. State,</u> 378 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	41
<u>McCampbell v. State,</u> 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	87
<u>McCray v. State,</u> 582 So.2d 613 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	87
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 630 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	51, 92
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 602 So.2d 550 (Fla. 2DCA 1992) . . . . .	52
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	90
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	51
<u>Patton v. Yount,</u> 467 U.S. 1025, 81 L.Ed.2d 847 (1984) . . . . .	49
<u>Peterka v. State,</u> 640 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	55, 59
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 1347 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	48
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 400 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	77
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 723 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	66

<u>Puccio v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	94
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 639 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	86
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	38, 42, 44, 45, 49
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	73
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___, 24 Florida Law Weekly S157 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	68
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	52
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	58
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	93
<u>State v. Baird,</u> 572 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	60
<u>State v. Rucker,</u> 613 So.2d 460 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	77
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	51, 68
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	73
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 693 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	88
<u>Tresvant v. State,</u> 396 So.2d 733 (Fla. 3DCA 1981), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 408 So.2d 1096 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	53
<u>United States v. Bernes,</u>	



602 F.2d 716 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	62
<u>United States v. Fox</u> , 613 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	62
<u>United States v. Lehder-Rivas</u> , 955 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	49
<u>United States v. Wolfson</u> , 634 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	55
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	68, 92
<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> , 469 U.S. 412, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985) . . . . .	68
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	88
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 698 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	71
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	91
<u>Woods v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 24 Florida Law Weekly S183 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	54
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	48, 73
<u>Zile v. State</u> , 710 So.2d 729 (Fla. 4DCA 1998) . . . . .	48

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

Florida Statute 90.801 . . . . .	54, 57
Florida Statute 90.803 . . . . .	52
Florida Statute 921.141 . . . . .	68, 80

Florida Statute 924.051 . . . . . 52, 54
